   
Scituate Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting Minutes
February 19, 2015

PRESENT:	Sara Trezise, Chairman, John Hallin, Frank Lynch and Anthony Buccere. 

The Scituate Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing on February 19, 2015 at the Scituate Town Hall located at 600 Chief Justice Cushing Highway, Scituate. The meeting was called to order at 7:00 P.M.

Kenton L. Bongarzone of 17 Gates Circle, Scituate requests a variance in accordance with M.G.L. Ch. 40A Section 10 from Section 520.4 of the Scituate Zoning Bylaw requiring a 150 ft. “no disturb” buffer zone from a tributary to allow construction of a single family dwelling at 5 Williamsburg Lane in Scituate, MA.

The applicant requested to continue the hearing until the March 19, 2015 meeting per a letter dated February 17, 2015(see file).

Mr. Lynch moved to allow the applicant to continue the hearing to the March 19, 2015 meeting, seconded by Mr. Hallin, all in favor, unanimous.
______________________________________________________________________________

Continued from January 19, 2015: Request for the Zoning Board of Appeals to review changes with regard to the Comprehensive Permit issued on January 16, 2003 to Stockbridge II Realty Trust. The project is located at 90 Stockbridge Road (Assessors Map 054, block 2, parcel 30)

The applicant requested to continue the hearing until the March 19, 2015 meeting per a letter dated February 18, 2015(see file).

Mr. Lynch moved to allow the applicant to continue the hearing to the March 19, 2015 meeting, seconded by Mr. Buccere, all in favor, unanimous.
______________________________________________________________________________

Dustin Durkee and Jeanne Durkee of 38 Curtis Street, Scituate request a special permit under Section 810.2 of the Scituate Zoning Bylaws to construct a 2 story addition (conforming) to an existing non-conforming structure.

Documents presented: Copy of plans showing 779 square foot addition dated January 21, 2015 by Morse Engineering. Presented by Greg Morse, Morse Engineering.

· Mr. Morse explained the two story addition would not increase any non-conforming setbacks and would be keeping with the scale and street scape of the neighborhood. Septic system permit will be pursued with Board of Health. Driveway will remain the same. There will be no interior renovations which would change the floor plan.

· Mr. Lynch stated there would be no increase in the non-conformity.

Mr. Buccere moved to find the existing property is nonconforming in lot area, frontage, side setbacks and lot width and the proposed addition does not increase any nonconformity and proposed addition would not be any more detrimental to the neighborhood. Motion to approve special permit under section 810.2 of the Scituate Zoning Bylaws to construct a 2 story addition (conforming) to an existing non-conforming structure with plans provided by Morse Engineering dated January 21, 2015 by Mr. Buccere. Motion seconded by Mr. Lynch, all in favor, unanimous.
____________________________________________________________________________
Paulette and John O’Connell of 2 Curtis Avenue, Scituate request a special permit/finding pursuant to Section 620.4 of the Scituate Zoning Bylaw to allow the construction of an addition to their pre-existing non-conforming home at 2 Curtis Road. 

Documents presented: Copy of plans dated January 15, 2015. 
 
Plan presented by Paulette O’Connell, Architect and homeowner.  Ms. O’Connell explained plan to remove existing breezeway and garage and the construction of a one bay garage with master bedroom above and great room behind. The non-conformity would be in setback from road on Curtis Avenue side of corner lot which is currently 23.05 feet.  Construction according to plan further encroaches setback 4 feet to 19.5’.

· ZBA Board subsequently discussed applicants need for relief through a special permit vs. a variance. Mr. Lynch stated the board is traditionally reluctant to push setback boundaries.   Ms. Tresize asked if any members of the audience for any comments.  

· Mr. Steven Bjorklund, of 15 Captain Daniel Litchfield Lane, asked Ms. O’Connell to verify that the property is preexisting, non-conforming. Ms. O’Connell confirmed. Mr. Bjorklund stated Ms. O’Connell should hire a lawyer and continue to pursue a special permit. 

· Ms. O’Connell requested a continuance to March 19, 2015. The board concurred.

Mr. Lynch moved to allow the applicant to continue the hearing to the March 19, 2015 meeting, seconded by Mr. Hallin, all in favor, unanimous.
____________________________________________________________________________
III. Minutes from January 19, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting presented for approval. 

Mr. Lynch moves to approve minutes as amended by Chairman Tresize, seconded by Mr. Hallin, all in favor, unanimous.
Motion to adjourn by Mr. Lynch, seconded by Mr. Buccere, all in favor, unanimous.
Meeting adjourned at 8:00pm.  
Respectfully Submitted,
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